

To Be Argued By:
Anne Fleming, Esq.
Time Requested: 10 Minutes

NEW YORK SUPREME COURT
APPELLATE DIVISION, SECOND DEPARTMENT

HSBC BANK, USA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

App. Div. No.
2008-01498

-against-

HOWARD DAMMOND,

Defendant-Respondent,

-and-

RHANNA LESHARON and DARIA LESHARON,

Defendants.

BRIEF of Defendant-Respondent HOWARD DAMMOND

Cyrus Dugger, Esq.
Meghan Faux, Esq.
Anne Fleming, Esq.
SOUTH BROOKLYN LEGAL SERVICES
105 Court Street, 3rd Floor
Brooklyn, NY 11201
(718) 237-5500

Counsel for Defendant-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Supreme Court Did Not Err in Dismissing the Complaint on the Ground that HSBC Filed the Foreclosure Action Before It Obtained an Assignment of the Mortgage......5

A. The Supreme Court Did Not Err in Finding that HSBC Did Not Obtain Ownership of the Mortgage Prior to September 7, 2006.6

1. The Effort To Backdate the Assignment Has No Legal Effect......7

2. No Record Evidence Shows an Assignment Effective Prior to September 7, 2008......9

B. The Supreme Court Did Not Err in Allowing Mr. Dammond To Question HSBC’s Ownership of the Mortgage After His Time To Answer Had Expired...... 10

C. Under New York Constitution, the Supreme Court Did Not Have Authority To Hear HSBC’s Suit...... 13

II. The Supreme Court Also Had Grounds to Dismiss the Complaint Because HSBC Failed to Allege or Prove Ownership of the Mortgage Debt...... 16

A. Ownership of the Debt Sued Upon Is an Element of a Cause of Action To Foreclose a Mortgage Securing Payment of a Debt...... 16

B. The Defense of “Failure To State a Cause of Action” Is Not Waivable.
19

III. The Supreme Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Vacating the Judgment of Foreclosure and Sale	20
A. The Supreme Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Vacating the Judgment for a “Sufficient Reason and in the Interests of Substantial Justice.”	21
B. The Record Also Supports Vacatur of the Judgment for Either “Excusable Default” or “Material Misrepresentation” under C.P.L.R. 5015(a).	23
1. Excusable Default.	23
2. Material Misrepresentation.	27
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>142 Fulton LLC v. Hegarty</i> , 41 A.D.3d 286 (1st Dep’t 2007)	27
<i>5-Star Mgmt. v. Rogers</i> , 940 F. Supp. 512 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	17, 19
<i>ALBANK, FSB v. Dashnaw</i> , 37 A.D.3d 932 (3d Dep’t 2007)	20
<i>Alling v. Fahy</i> , 70 N.Y. 571 (1877)	21
<i>Archer v. Archer</i> , 171 A.D. 549 (2d Dep’t 1916).....	21
<i>Aurora Loan Services, LLC v. Sattar</i> , 17 Misc.3d 1109(A) (Sup. Ct. Kings County 2007)	5
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Hoovis</i> , 263 A.D.2d 937 (3d Dep’t 1999)	6, 8, 9
<i>Barranco v. Cabrini Med. Ctr.</i> , 50 A.D.3d 281 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	13
<i>Campaign v. Barba</i> , 23 A.D.3d 327 (2d Dep’t 2005)	16
<i>City of N.Y. v. State of N.Y.</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 286 (1995)	10
<i>Countrywide Home Loans, Inc. v. Taylor</i> , 17 Misc. 3d 595 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk County 2007)	8, 11
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. Miele</i> , 20 Misc. 3d 1146(A) (Sup. Ct. Richmond County 2008)	25
<i>Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Ams. v. Peabody</i> , 20 Misc. 3d 1108(A) (Sup. Ct. Saratoga County 2008)	8, 10
<i>First Trust Nat’l Assoc. v. Meisels</i> , 234 A.D.2d 414 (2d Dep’t 1996).....	18
<i>Green Apple Mgmt. Corp. v. Aronis</i> , __ A.D. ___, 2008 WL 4595179 (2d Dep’t Oct. 14, 2008)	24
<i>Haber v. Nasser</i> , 289 A.D.2d 200 (2d Dep’t 2001).....	27

<i>Hearst Corp. v. Clyne</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 707 (1980).....	14
<i>Hosp. for Joint Diseases v. Dollar Rent A Car</i> , 25 A.D.3d 534 (2d Dep’t 2006)..	27
<i>I.J. Handa, P.C. v. Imperato</i> , 159 A.D.2d 484 (2d Dep’t 1990)	27
<i>In re City of Buffalo</i> , 78 N.Y. 362 (1879).....	21
<i>In re Foreclosure Cases</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 650 (N.D. Ohio 2007).....	15
<i>In re Foreclosure Cases</i> , No. 07-cv-2282 et al., 2007 WL 3232430 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 31, 2007)	4
<i>Kluge v. Fugazy</i> , 145 A.D.2d 537 (2d Dep’t 1988).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Mackay v. Treat</i> , 213 A.D. 725 (1st Dep’t 1925)	7
<i>Manne v. Carlson</i> , 49 A.D. 276 (1st Dep’t 1900)	19
<i>Merritt v. Bartholick</i> , 36 N.Y. 44 (1867).....	17
<i>Montefiore Med. Ctr. v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co.</i> , 37 A.D.3d 673 (2d Dep’t 2007)	23
<i>Mortgage Electronic Registration Sys. v. Coakley</i> , 41 A.D.3d 674 (2d Dep’t 2007)	9
<i>N.Y. & Presbyterian Hosp. v Am. Home Assur. Co.</i> , 28 A.D.3d 442 (2d Dep’t 2006)	26
<i>N.Y. Univ. Hosp. Rusk Inst. v. Ill. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 31 A.D.3d 511 (2d Dep’t 2006)	26
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Grasso</i> , 54 A.D.3d 180 (1st Dep’t 2008)	15
<i>RCR Servs. Inc. v. Herbil Holdings Co.</i> , 229 A.D.2d 379 (2d Dep’t 1996).....	6
<i>Rich v. Rich</i> , 103 Misc. 2d 723 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1980).....	13
<i>Savino v. “ABC Corp.”</i> , 44 A.D.3d 1026 (2d Dep’t 2007).....	20, 23

<i>Schmidt v. City of N.Y.</i> , 50 A.D.3d 664 (2d Dep’t 2008)	12
<i>Shepard & Morse Lumber Co. v. Franklin Trust Co.</i> , 55 A.D. 627 (3d Dep’t 1900)	7
<i>Siegel v. State</i> , 138 Misc. 474 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1930).....	21
<i>Simpson v. Tommy Hilfiger U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 48 A.D.3d 389 (2d Dep’t 2008)	23
<i>Vanderbilt v. Schreyer</i> , 81 N.Y. 646 (1880).....	21
<i>Wade v. Village of Whitehall</i> , 46 A.D.3d 1302 (3d Dep’t 2007).....	21
<i>Wells Fargo Bank Minn., N.A. v. Mastropaolo</i> , 42 A.D.3d 239 (2d Dep’t 2007) .	14
<i>Woodson v. Mendon Leasing Corp.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 62 (2003)	20, 21, 22

STATUTES

C.P.L.R. 2004.....	12
C.P.L.R. 3012(d)	12
C.P.L.R. 3211(a)(7).....	16, 20
C.P.L.R. 3211(e)	11, 20
C.P.L.R. 5015(a)	23
N.Y. U.C.C. § 3-201(3).....	10
N.Y. U.C.C. § 3-202(1).....	10
N.Y. U.C.C. § 3-204(2).....	10
